

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/21/2017 1:27 PM
No. 50567-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION II

MIKE HAMILTON; HAMILTON CORNER I, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD; STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; CITY OF
NAPAVINE,

Respondents.

CITY OF NAPAVINE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Mark C. Scheibmeir, WSBA #12059
HILLIER, SCHEIBMEIR & KELLY, P.S.
Attorney for City of Napavine
299 N.W. Center Street/P. O. Box 939
Chehalis, Washington 98532
Phone: (360) 748-3386

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS2

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. Napavine Concurs with the Arguments
 Presented by Ecology in Response Brief7

 B. Appellants have not Established any Interest
 in Certificate 1726.....8

 C. Appellants' Untimely Challenge is Contrary to
 Public Policy12

 1. Allowing Agency Correspondence to be
 Considered as "Decisions" would Simply
 Discourage Agencies from Responding.....12

 2. The Appellants' Untimely Challenge
 Interferes with Critical Water Planning13

V. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Hamilton Corner I, LLC v. City of Napavine, 200 Wn. App. 258
(2017)6

Foster v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District, 102 Wn.2d 395,
300, 687 P.2d 841 (1984)9

Drake v. Smith 54 Wn.2d 57, 337 P.2d 1059 (1959)10

Statutes

RCW 90.034, 10

RCW 90.03.3804, 9, 14

RCW 90.03.2805, 9

RCW 90.44.100(2)(d) 5

RCW 90.03.380(1).....10, 11

RCW 43.21B.230(1)12

WAC 371-08-335(2).....12

RCW 36.70A.020.....14

Chapter 43.20 RCW15

RCW 43.20.26015

Chapter 35 RCW15

RCW 35.92.01015

RCW 70.116.01015
